ORDINANCE NO. 613

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOWER SWATARA, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTIONS 1-17 OF THE CODIFIED FEE SCHEDULE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, that Sections 1 through 17 of the Fee Schedule of the Code of Ordinances of Lower Swatara Township (the "Code") be repealed in its entirety and set by Resolution of the Board of Commissioners in accordance with the following:

SECTION 1. The Fee Schedule set forth in the Code, Sections 1 through 17, are hereby repealed in their entirety and replaced as set forth herein with text to be inserted marked by underline:

<u>The fees of the Township of Lower Swatara shall be set by Resolution of the Board of</u> <u>Commissioners</u>.

SECTION 2. If any section, sub-section, provision, regulation, limitation, restriction, sentence, clause, phrase or word in this Ordinance is declared by any reason to be illegal, unconstitutional, or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect or impair the validity of this Ordinance or the Code as a whole, or any other section, sub-section, provision, regulation, limitation, restriction, sentence, clause, phrase, word or remaining portion of this Ordinance. The Township Board of Commissioners hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, sub-section, provisions, regulations, limitations, restrictions, sub-sections, provisions, regulations, limitations, restrictions, sub-sections, provisions, regulations, limitations, restrictions, sub-sections, provisions, regulations, limitations, restrictions, sentences, clauses, phrases or words may be declared illegal, unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective in accordance with applicable law.

DULY ORDAINED this 21st day of February, 2024, by the Board of Commissioners of Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Urrow

LOWER SWATARA TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By: Mm A. Will President